

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga.**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Tuesday the 31st day of October 2023

I.A.No.4/2022

in

O.S.No.195/2017

1. S.Vijayalakshmi, W/o.V.Sivanandham, Hindu, aged about 47 years, residing at Door No.10/303A, Kamaraj Street Extention, Avinashi, Tirupur District.

2. S.Banumathi, D/o.N.K.Subramaniam, Hindu, aged about 45 years, residing at Door No.3/274-2, Naalukavalai Thottum, Muthugounden pudur, Neelambur village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore 641406.

... Petitioners/Plaintiffs

/VS/

1. R.Senthilkumar, S/o.M.M.Ramasamy, Hindu, Full aged, residing at 3/232-A, Machakaali Thottum, Muthugoundenpudur Post, Sulur Via, Coimbatore – 641406.

2. K.S.Gopalsamy, Hindu, Full aged, residing at Kilakku Thottum, Kembanaickenpalayam, Sathy Road, Annur.

3. G.Aruna devi, D/o.Gopalsamy, W/o.Vignesh, Hindu, Full aged, residing at 3/232-B, Kuttai Thottum, Muthugoundenpudur Post, Sulur Via, Coimbatore – 641406.

4. G.Dharini, D/o.Gopalsamy, W/o.Ravichandran, Hindu, Full aged, residing at 3/232-B, Kuttai Thottam, Muthugoundenpudur Post, Sulur Via, Coimbatore – 641406.

5. Kalaiselvi, W/p.R.Senthikumar, Hindu, aged about 49 years, residing at 3/232-A, Machakaali Thottum, Muthugoundenpudur Post, Sulur Via, Coimbatore – 641406.

...Respondents/defendants

This petition filed Under Order 18 rule 1 and section 151 of CPC direct the defendants to begin the trial.

Date of the petition : 10.11.2022

This petition coming on 07.02.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.S.Jagadheesan, Advocate for the Petitioner and Thiru.M.Ganeshkumar,

Advocate for the 1st respondent and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

1. *that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed ; and*
2. *that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 31st day of October 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.4/2022 in
O.S.No.195/2017
Dated : 31.10.2023
DMC, Sulur